

No. 22-888

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SENATOR TIM KAINE,
CONGRESSWOMAN JENNIFER MCCLELLAN,
AND FOURTEEN OTHER MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GI BILL'S HISTORY SUPPORTS PETITIONER.....	6
A. No Pre-9/11 GI Bill Imposed An “Exhaust-Or-Forfeit” Rule Like The One The Federal Circuit Adopted Below	8
B. Congress Intended The Post-9/11 GI Bill To Radically Expand Educational Benefits For Veterans.....	13
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Congress’s Clear Goal Of Expanding Veterans’ Educational Benefits.....	18
II. THE PRO-VETERAN CANON CONFIRMS THAT PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION SHOULD PREVAIL	22
A. The Pro-Veteran Canon Has Deep Roots In American Law And Reflects Congress’s Intent.....	22
B. The Pro-Veteran Canon Favors Petitioner Here.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25, 26
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	23
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	17
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	26
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	22, 23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	22, 23, 24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	23, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Shaw</i> , 300 U.S. 245 (1937).....	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 3011(a).....	5, 13
38 U.S.C. § 3014(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3014(a)(2)	13
38 U.S.C. § 3015(a)(1)(A)	13
38 U.S.C. § 3033(a)(1)	5, 13
38 U.S.C. § 3033(c).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 3301	3
38 U.S.C. § 3311(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3312(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3313	5
38 U.S.C. § 3313(c)(1)(A)(i)	17
38 U.S.C. § 3313(c)(1)(A)(ii)	17
38 U.S.C. § 3317(d).....	17
38 U.S.C. § 3327(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3327(a)(1)(A)	6
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2)	21
38 U.S.C. § 3695(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	24
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	24
Pub. L. No. 73-141, 48 Stat. 509 (1934)	9
Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 (1944)	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 82-550, 66 Stat. 663 (1952)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 85-56, 71 Stat. 83 (1957)	12
Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958)	12
Pub. L. No. 89-358, 80 Stat. 12 (1966)	12
Pub. L. No. 90-631, 82 Stat. 1331 (1968)	12
Pub. L. No. 96-466, 94 Stat. 2171 (1980)	13
Pub. L. No. 98-525, 98 Stat. 2492 (1984)	13
Pub. L. No. 110-252, 122 Stat. 2323 (2008).....	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

154 Cong. Rec. H3940 (daily ed. May 15, 2008).....	16, 19, 20
154 Cong. Rec. S4468 (daily ed. May 20, 2008).....	17
154 Cong. Rec. S4714 (daily ed. May 22, 2008).....	15, 17, 19
154 Cong. Rec. H5701 (daily ed. June 19, 2008).....	17
<i>Hearing on Pending Benefits Legislation:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’</i>	
<i>Affairs, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	
	16
<i>Hearing on Pending Benefits Legislation:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’</i>	
<i>Affairs, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	
	14, 15
<i>Pending Montgomery GI Bill Legislation:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Economic Opportunity of the Comm. on</i>	
<i>Veterans’ Affairs, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	
	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. 2938, 110th Cong. (2008).....	15
<i>Vocational Rehabilitation Education and Training: Hearings on H 699 Before the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 78th Cong. (1943)</i>	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	25
Katherine Kiemle Buckley & Brigid Cleary, <i>The Restoration and Modernization of Education Benefits Under the Post-9/11 Veterans Assistance Act of 2008</i> , 2 Veterans L. Rev. 185 (2010)	10
Michael J. Carden, <i>New GI Bill Provides Increased Educational Benefits</i> , U.S. Army (July 29, 2008), https://www.army.mil/article/11318/new_gi_bill_provides_increased_educational_benefits	18
Richard Halloran, <i>G.I. Bill, Once a Reward, Is Now a Lure to Sign Up</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 1986), https://www.nytimes.com/1986/12/05/us/washington-talk-pentagon-gi-bill-once-a-reward-is-now-a-lure-to-sign-up.html	14
Edward Humes, <i>Over Here: How the G.I. Bill Transformed the American Dream</i> (2006)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph B. Keillor, <i>Veterans at the Gates: Exploring the New GI Bill and Its Transformative Possibilities</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 175 (2009)	17, 18, 27
National Archives, <i>Milestone Documents: Servicemen’s Readjustment Act (1944)</i> (updated May 3, 2022), https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/servicemens-readjustment-act	9
Caleb Nelson, <i>What Is Textualism</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 347 (2005)	25
Stephen R. Ortiz, <i>Beyond the Bonus March and GI Bill: How Veteran Politics Shaped the New Deal Era</i> (2010).....	9
<i>The Presidency: Roosevelt to the Legion</i> , Time (Oct. 9, 1933), https://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,33009,882485,00.html	9
<i>Remarks on Signing the New GI Bill Continuation Act</i> , Ronald Reagan Presidential Library & Museum (June 1, 1987), https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-new-gi-bill-continuation-act	10
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering an Institutional Memory: The Origins of the Modern Veterans’ Benefits System from 1914 to 1958</i> , 5 Veterans L. Rev. 1 (2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans’ Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 Veterans L. Rev. 135 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 12
James D. Ridgway, <i>Toward a Less Adversarial Relationship Between Chevron and Gardner</i> , 9 U. Mass. L. Rev. 388 (2014).....	24
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997).....	25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Post-9/11 GI Bill (Chapter 33) Rates: Full Rates for School and Training Programs</i> (last updated Aug. 10, 2023) https://www.va.gov/education/benefit-rates/post-9-11-gi-bill-rates/	27
Michael J. Wishnie, “A Boy Gets Into Trouble”: <i>Service Members, Civil Rights, and Veterans’ Law Exceptionalism</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1709 (2017).....	12
